

nevir

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

HERVIDOR ELÉCTRICO



Modelo:NVR-1113 KI

AC220-240V~50-60Hz 1500W

FABRICADO EN CHINA

Instrucciones generales de seguridad

- Antes de poner en marcha este aparato, lea atentamente el manual de instrucciones
- Guarde estas instrucciones, el certificado de garantía, el recibo de compra, y si es posible, la caja de cartón con el embalaje interior.
- El aparato está diseñado exclusivamente para uso privado y no comercial.
- Siempre retire el enchufe de la toma de corriente cuando el aparato no esté en uso, cuando coloque accesorios, limpie el aparato o cuando se produzca una alteración, apague el dispositivo de antemano. Tire del enchufe, no del cable.
- Para proteger a los niños de los peligros de los aparatos eléctricos, nunca los deje sin supervisión con el hervidor. En consecuencia, al seleccionar la ubicación de su hervidor, hágalo de tal manera que los niños no tengan acceso. Tenga cuidado de asegurarse de que el cable no cuelgue.
- Este aparato no puede ser utilizado por personas (incluidos niños) con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o con falta de experiencia y conocimiento, a menos que hayan sido supervisados o instruidos por la persona responsable de su seguridad. Se debe vigilar a los niños para que se mantengan alejados de este aparato y no jueguen con él.
- Pruebe el hervidor y el cable con regularidad para detectar daños. Si hay algún daño de cualquier tipo, no se debe utilizar el hervidor.
- No repare el aparato usted mismo, consulte a un experto autorizado.
- Por razones de seguridad, un cable de alimentación roto o dañado solo puede ser reemplazado por un cable equivalente del fabricante, nuestro departamento de servicio al cliente o una persona cualificada similar.
- Mantenga el aparato y el cable alejados del calor, la luz solar directa, la humedad, los bordes afilados y similares.
- Nunca use el aparato sin supervisión. Apague el hervidor siempre que no lo esté usando, aunque sea solo por un momento.
- Utilice solo accesorios originales.
- No utilice el dispositivo al aire libre.
- Bajo ninguna circunstancia, el hervidor debe colocarse en agua u otro líquido, ni debe entrar en contacto con ellos. No utilice el hervidor con las manos mojadas o húmedas.
- Si el hervidor se humedece o se moja, retire el enchufe de la toma de corriente inmediatamente. No meta la mano en el agua.
- Utilice el aparato solo para el propósito previsto.
- El hervidor solo debe usarse con el soporte provisto.
- Si el cable de alimentación se daña, el fabricante, el agente de servicio o una persona cualificada similar debe reemplazarlo para evitar un peligro.
- Advertencia: Si el hervidor se llena en exceso, puede expulsar agua hirviendo.

Instrucciones especiales de seguridad para este hervidor

- Utilice solo agua fría al llenar.
- El nivel del agua debe estar entre las marcas MAX y MIN. **¡Muy importante!**

- Apague el hervidor antes de retirarlo de la base.
- Asegúrese siempre de que la tapa esté bien cerrada.
- La base y el exterior del hervidor no deben mojarse.
- El cuerpo del hervidor utilizado debe coincidir con la base del hervidor.

Primer uso del aparato

Antes de utilizar el hervidor por primera vez, se debe hervir agua dos veces sin aditivos.

1. Llene el hervidor con agua. No sobrellene Utilice el indicador de nivel de agua.
2. Coloque el hervidor al ras sobre la base.
3. Conexión eléctrica
 - Compruebe si el voltaje eléctrico que piensa utilizar es el mismo que el de la máquina. Los detalles se encuentran en la etiqueta de la base.
 - Conecte la máquina únicamente a una toma de seguridad de 220-240V ~ 50-60Hz correctamente instalada.
4. Después de hervir, la máquina se apaga automáticamente. Desconecte la máquina de la red eléctrica. No presione la tapa hacia arriba al verter.
5. Este aparato está diseñado para ser utilizado en aplicaciones domésticas y similares, tales como:
 - Áreas de cocina para el personal en tiendas, oficinas y otros entornos de trabajo;
 - Casas rurales;
 - Por clientes en hoteles, moteles y otros entornos de tipo residencial;
 - Ambientes tipo Bed and Breakfast.

Limpieza

¡Retire siempre el enchufe de la red eléctrica antes de limpiar la máquina!

El exterior de la máquina debe limpiarse, si es necesario, con un paño ligeramente humedecido sin aditivos.

Potencia: 220-240V~50-60Hz, 1500W

DISPOSAL OF USED ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC APPLIANCES



The European Directive 2012/19/UE on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) required that old household electrical appliances must not be disposed of in the normal unsorted municipal waste stream. Old appliances must be collected separately in order to optimize the recovery and recycling of the material they contain and reduce the impact on human health and the environment. The crossed out "wheeled bin" symbol on the product remind you of your obligations that when you dispose of the appliance, it must be separately collected. Besides that, waste batteries and/or accumulator must be removed prior to delivery of WEEE, through the separated collection channels provided for this purpose (distributors and/or facilities from Local Authorities).

ELIMINACIÓN DE RESIDUOS DE EQUIPOS ELÉCTRICOS Y ELECTRÓNICOS POR PARTE DE USUARIOS PARTICULARES EN LA UNIÓN EUROPEA.



Según la directiva Europea 2012/19/UE sobre Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrónicos (RAEE), los residuos AEE han de recogerse y tratarse por separado. Si en un futuro necesita desprenderse de este producto NO lo ponga en los residuos domésticos, envíelo a los puntos de recogida de residuos existentes en su área. De igual manera debe extraer los residuos de pilas y/o acumuladores antes de la entrega del RAEE a través de los canales de recogida separada habilitados al efecto (distribuidores y/o instalaciones de las Entidades Locales).

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD

NEVIR, S.A declara bajo su responsabilidad que el aparato indicado cumple los requisitos de las siguientes directivas:

Directiva EMC 2014/35/EU

EN 55014-1:2017
EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019
EN I55014-2:2015

Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU

EN 60335-2-15:2016+A11:2018
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014
+A13:2017
EN 62233:2008

DIRECTIVA RoHS

2011/65/EU+EU 2015/863

Descripción : **HERVIDOR ELÉCTRICO**

Modelo : **NVR-1113KI**

Importador:NEVIR. S.A

Dirección del importador:

C/ FRANCISCO RABAL, 3 - POLG.

IND. LA GARENA -, 28806 ALCALÁ DE

HENARES, MADRID, ESPAÑA. 91.737.27.77



nevir

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

ELECTRIC KETTLE



Model NO:NVR-1113 KI
AC220-240V~50-60Hz 1500W
MADE IN CHINA

General safety instructions

- Before commissioning this device please read the instruction manual carefully
- Please keep these instructions, the guaranty certificate, the sales receipt, if possible, the carton with the inner packaging.
- The device is intended exclusively for private and not for commercial use.
- Always remove the plug from socket whenever the device is not in use, when attaching accessory parts, cleaning the device or whenever a disturbance occurs, switch off the device beforehand. Pull on the plug, not on the cable.
- In order to protect children from the dangers of electrical appliances, never leave them unsupervised with the device. Consequently, when selecting the location for your device, do so in such a way that children do not have access to the device. Take care to ensure that the cable does not hang down
- This appliance can't be used by the persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction by the person who responsible for their safe. Children should be supervised to keep away from this appliance and forbid to play with it.
- Test the device and cable regularly for damage. If there is a damage of any kind, the device should not be used.
- Do not repair the device by yourself, but rather consult an authorized expert.
- For safety reasons, a broken or a damaged mains lead may only be replaced by an equivalent lead from the manufacturer, our customer service department or a similar qualified person.
- Keep the device and the cable away from heat, direct sunlight, moisture, sharp edges and suchlike.
- Never use the device unsupervised. Switch off the device whenever you are not using it, even if this is only for a moment.
- Use only original accessories.
- Do not use the device outdoors.
- Under no circumstances the device must be placed in water or other liquid, or come into contact with such. Do not use the device with wet or moist hands.
- Should the device become moist or wet, remove the mains plug from socket immediately. Do not reach into water.
- Use the device only for the intended purpose.
- The kettle is only to be used with stand provided.
- If the supply cord get damaged, the cord must be replaced by the manufacturer, the service agent or similar qualified person to avoid a hazard.
- Warning: If the kettle is overfilled, boiling water may be ejected.

Special Safety Instructions for this Kettle

- Use only cold water when filling.
- **The water level must be between the MAX and MIN marks. Very important!**
- Switch the kettle off before removing it from the base.
- Always ensure that the lid is tightly closed.
- The base and exterior of the kettle must not become wet.
- The kettle body used must match with the kettle base.

First Use of the Machine

Before using the machine for the first time water should be boiled in twice without any additives.

1. Fill the kettle with water. Do not overfill Use the water level indicator.
2. Place the kettle flush on the base.
3. Electrical connection
 - Check whether the electrical voltage that you intend to use is the same as that of the machine. Details are to be found on the label on the base.
 - Only connect the machine to a properly installed 220-240V~50-60Hz safety socket.
4. After boiling the machine switches off automatically.
Disconnect the machine from the mains electricity supply.
Do not press up the lid when pouring.
5. This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as:
 - Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments;
 - Farm houses;
 - By clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments;
 - Bed and breakfast type environments.

Cleaning

Always remove the plug from the mains supply before cleaning the machine!

The exterior of the machine should be cleaned, if necessary, with a slightly damp cloth without additives.

Power supply: 220-240V~50-60Hz, 1500W

DISPOSAL OF USED ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC APPLIANCES



The European Directive 2012/19/UE on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) required that old household electrical appliances must not be disposed of in the normal unsorted municipal waste stream. Old appliances must be collected separately in order to optimize the recovery and recycling of the material they contain and reduce the impact on human health and the environment. The crossed out "wheeled bin" symbol on the product remind you of your obligations that when you dispose of the appliance, it must be separately collected. Besides that, waste batteries and/or accumulator must be removed prior to delivery of WEEE, through the separated collection channels provided for this purpose (distributors and/or facilities from Local Authorities).

ELIMINACIÓN DE RESIDUOS DE EQUIPOS ELÉCTRICOS Y ELECTRÓNICOS POR PARTE DE USUARIOS PARTICULARES EN LA UNIÓN EUROPEA.



Según la directiva Europea 2012/19/UE sobre Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrónicos (RAEE), los residuos AEE han de recogerse y tratarse por separado. Si en un futuro necesita desprenderse de este producto NO lo ponga en los residuos domésticos, envíelo a los puntos de recogida de residuos existentes en su área. De igual manera debe extraer los residuos de pilas y/o acumuladores antes de la entrega del RAEE a través de los canales de recogida separada habilitados al efecto (distribuidores y/o instalaciones de las Entidades Locales).

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Nevir. S.A. declares that the equipment shown meets the requirements of the following directive:

Directiva 2014/35/EU

EN 55014-1:2017
EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019
EN I55014-2:2015

Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU

EN 60335-2-15:2016+A11:2018
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014
+A13:2017
EN 62233:2008

DIRECTIVA RoHS

2011/65/EU+EU 2015/863

Description : **ELECTRIC KETTLE**

Model No : **NVR-1113KI**

Importador:NEVIR. S.A

Dirección del importador:

C/ FRANCISCO RABAL, 3 - POLG.

IND. LA GARENA -, 28806 ALCALÁ DE

HENARES, MADRID, ESPAÑA. 91.737.27.77

